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Material

diameter: 50 cm

) / Ferrimagnetite core

\ /
\ 7\—* Silica shell

SPIONs

Superparamagnetic Iron Oxide Nanoparticles

Diameter: 20-80 nm

Ground Penetrating Radar Monitor
(GPR)
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Methods on
the field
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Put plastic inside the ring to avoid infiltration
Fill the reservoirs and ring with water

Follow the survey lines with the GPR, then start infiltration (a)
Open the second reservoir and begin to pour the SPIONs (b)

Wait for ring infiltration (c)

Follow again the survey lines with the GPR again (d)
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1. Filters: normalization,

gains, reducing noises
Software: ReflexW
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Treatment
methods
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Method 1: structural Slmllarlty (Allroggen et

Tronicke 2015)

- Function applied following a moving

window Method 2: standard deviation ©irrima etat, 2015)
Cry +a - Difference between two radargrams
SS(x,y) = oo +a - Threshold chosen to visualize
xCy

L preferential flowpaths: 1.5*standard
with ny = mz(xl —_ 'ux)(yl — ‘uy) deviation (Di Prima et al., 2015; Guo et al., 2014)
i=1

Software: R
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« MID-before » GPR
data for water
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« after-MID » GPR
data for SPIONSs

Method 2: standard deviation @irrima etat, 2015)

- Difference between two radargrams

- Threshold chosen to visualize
preferential flowpaths: 1.5*standard

deViation (Di Prima et al., 2015; Guo et al., 2014)
Software: R
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Difference

between water
and SPIONs
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Cumulative distribution

water

SPIONs

Signal higher for
SPIONSs: median
significantly different
(Kruskall p<<o.05)

Different thresholds
— for water and SPIONs
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2D visualization (one column represents one
survey line during the same field test)
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2D SPIONSs

transfer
visualization
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Samples

NTs occupation
degree on X transect
(%)

NTs occupation
degree onY transect
(%)

Surface NTs/surface
water for X transect

Surface NTs/surface
water forY transect

10.5

17.9

0.53

2.27

32.4

18

1.97

1.89

Table with indicators for nanotracers (NTs) characterization

11.2

19.1

0.74

1.42

28

13.7

7-29

2.50

12.2

15

1.16

1.80

0.15 m?

bo kK 20
2D visualization of water on one X survey line —
0.27 m? sample 5

88

bo 0 2004

2D visualization of SPIONs on the same X survey line
—sample 5

Development of indicators for flow and nano-pollutant transfer




First
conclusions

and further
studies

Conclusions:
- Water & nanotracers visualization in time and space with GPR

- First versions of indicators for the assessment of infiltration and
filtration functions

Further studies:
- Need to improve reproducibility for GPR

- Optimization of SPIONs concentration
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Thank you!

Don't hesitate to
contact me for any
question:
gersende.fernandes
@entpe.fr
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