Development of a "probability" approach to determine water and colloidal pollutant flow behavior in urban heterogeneous soils

UNIVERSITÉ

//-NTDF

Gersende Fernandes^{*(a)}, Simone Di Prima^(b), Gislain Lipeme Kouyi^(c), Rafael Angulo-Jaramillo^(a), Matteo Martini^(d), Laurent Lassabatere^(a)

(a) Univ Lyon, Université Claude Bernard Lyon 1, CNRS, ENTPE, UMR 5023 LEHNA, F-69518, Vaulx-en-Velin, France

(b) School of Agricultural, Forestry, Food and Environmental Sciences (SAFE), University of Basilicata, 85100 Potenza, Italy

(c) Univ Lyon, INSA Lyon, DEEP, EA7429, 69621, Villeurbanne, France

deep INSA INSTITUT NATIONAL DES SCIENCES APPLIQUÉES LYON

(d) Univ Lyon Université Claude Bernard Lyon 1, CNRS, Institut Lumière Matière, LYON, France



Context and introduction





Material

Methods on the field

- 1. Put plastic inside the ring to avoid infiltration
- 2. Fill the reservoirs and ring with water
- 3. Follow the survey lines with the GPR, then start infiltration (a)
- 4. Open the second reservoir and begin to pour the SPIONs (b)
- 5. Wait for ring infiltration (c)
- 6. Follow again the survey lines with the GPR again (d)



Treatment methods

Tronicke 2015)

window





6

Difference between water and SPIONs



Cumulative distribution

2D visualization (one column represents one survey line during the same field test)

2D SPIONs transfer visualization

« *after*-MID » GPR data for **SPIONs**



Gersende Fernandes 1 Water and colloidal pollutant flow behavior - EGU 2023

time

GPR in

Samples	1	2	3	4	5
NTs occupation degree on X transect (%)	10.5	32.4	11.2	28	12.2
NTs occupation degree on Y transect (%)	17.9	18	19.1	13.7	15
Surface NTs/surface water for X transect	0.53	1.97	0.74	7.29	1.16
Surface NTs/surface water for Y transect	2.27	1.89	1.42	2.50	1.80

Table with indicators for nanotracers (NTs) characterization



2D visualization of **SPIONs** on the same X survey line – sample 5

Development of indicators for flow and nano-pollutant transfer

First conclusions and further studies Conclusions:

- Water & nanotracers visualization in time and space with GPR
- First versions of indicators for the assessment of infiltration and filtration functions

Further studies:

- Need to improve reproducibility for GPR
- Optimization of SPIONs concentration



Thank you!

Don't hesitate to contact me for any question: gersende.fernandes @entpe.fr Bibliography:

- Allroggen, N., Tronicke, J., 2015. Attribute-based analysis of time-lapse ground-penetrating radar data. Geophysics 81, H1–H8. https://doi.org/10.1190/geo2015-0171.1
- Aryal, R., Vigneswaran, S., Kandasamy, J., Naidu, R., 2010. Urban stormwater quality and treatment. Korean J. Chem. Eng. 27, 1343–1359. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11814-010-0387-0
- Ben Slimene, E., Lassabatere, L., Simunek, J., Winiarski, T., Gourdon, R., 2017. The role of heterogeneous lithology in a glaciofluvial deposit on unsaturated preferential flow a numerical study. J. Hydrol. Hydromech. 65, 209–221. https://doi.org/10.1515/johh-2017-0004
- Bressy, A., Gromaire, M.-C., Lorgeoux, C., Saad, M., Leroy, F., Chebbo, G., 2014. Efficiency of source control systems for reducing runoff pollutant loads: Feedback on experimental catchments within Paris conurbation. Water Res. 57, 234–246. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.watres.2014.03.040
- Dang, D.P.T., Jean-Soro, L., Béchet, B., 2023. Pollutant characteristics and size distribution of trace elements during stormwater runoff events. Environ. Chall. 11, 100682. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envc.2023.100682
- Di Prima, S., Winiarski, T., Angulo-Jaramillo, R., Stewart, R.D., Castellini, M., Abou Najm, M.R., Ventrella, D., Pirastru, M., Giadrossich, F., Capello, G., Biddoccu, M., Lassabatere, L., 2020. Detecting infiltrated water and preferential flow pathways through time-lapse ground-penetrating radar surveys. Sci. Total Environ. 726, 138511. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scitotenv.2020.138511
- Fletcher, T.D., Shuster, W., Hunt, W.F., Ashley, R., Butler, D., Arthur, S., Trowsdale, S., Barraud, S., Semadeni-Davies, A., Bertrand-Krajewski, J.-L., Mikkelsen, P.S., Rivard, G., Uhl, M., Dagenais, D., Viklander, M., 2015. SUDS, LID, BMPs, WSUD and more – The evolution and application of terminology surrounding urban drainage. Urban Water J. 12, 525–542. https://doi.org/10.1080/1573062X.2014.916314
- Guo, L., Chen, J., Lin, H., 2014. Subsurface lateral preferential flow network revealed by time-lapse ground-penetrating radar in a hillslope. Water Resour. Res. 50, 9127–9147. https://doi.org/10.1002/2013WR014603
- Truss, S., Grasmueck, M., Vega, S., Viggiano, D.A., 2007. Imaging rainfall drainage within the Miami oolitic limestone using high-resolution time-lapse ground-penetrating radar. Water Resour. Res. 43. https://doi.org/10.1029/2005WR004395